(4) Any intermediary service provider who commits a breach 
of any of the conditions stipulated in regulations 64 and 65 shall be 
guilty of an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine of not 
less than five hundred euro (€500) and not more than one thousand and 
two hundred euro (€1,200).

(5) A person who, for the purpose of obtaining, whether for
himself or another, the grant or renewal of any licence, authorisation or 
permit in terms of these regulations, makes a declaration required by 
these regulations which he knows to be false, or submits false 
documentation, shall be guilty of a crime and shall, on conviction, be 
liable to imprisonment for a period of not more than six (6) months or 
to a fine (multa) not exceeding twelve thousand euro (€12,000), or to 
both such fine and imprisonment. Furthermore, the Court shall order 
the immediate revocation of the licence in relation to which the false 
declaration was made or the false documentation was submitted as 
well as any other licence, authorisation and/or permit held in terms of

[...]

conviction, be liable, and without prejudice to any other law, to a fine 
(multa) of not less than one hundred and twenty euro (€120) and not 
exceeding two hundred and fifty euro (€250) for a first conviction, and 
to a fine (multa) of not less than two hundred and fifty euro (€250) and 
not exceeding one thousand and two hundred euro (€1,200) for each 
subsequent conviction.

Penalty points and 
administrative 
penalties.

68. (1) The Authority shall impose the administrative
penalties prescribed in the Fourth Schedule and the corresponding 
penalty points calculated in terms of sub-regulation (4) on any holder